TO:

FROM:

DATE:

TITLE:

SUBMITTED BY:

Legistar: 160260

DISTRICT #3
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

June 6,2016 (COW)(BofT) Date: June 16,2016

Highland Ave at Eastgate Traffic Signal Agreement

" David Gorman, PE, Assistant Director of Public Works LD{-)/j

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

The Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) has requested a traffic signal maintenance transfer at
the intersection of Highland Avenue and Eastgate Road. This amendment is anticipated to decrease
current Village maintenance costs at this intersection.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution,



Legistar: 160260

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works ;
From; David Gorman, PE, Assistant Director of Public Works ﬂ@/
Date: June 6, 2016
Subject: Highland Ave at Eastgate Rd—Traffic Signal
Amendment Agreement

Traffic signals are maintained within the Village by several agencies including the Village of
Lombard, DuPage County Department of Transportation, and the Illinois Department of
Transportation. Such signals are typically maintained in accordance with the current
jurisdiction of the associated roadway.

In response to the decision of the Second District, Appellate Court of Illinois, 2013 IL App
(2d) 121042, relative to the jurisdiction of Highland Avenue, the Illinois Department of
Transportation (IDOT) has requested a traffic signal maintenance transfer amendment at the
intersection of Highland Avenue and Eastgate Road. IDOT has the maintenance jurisdiction
of Highland Avenue (north-south legs) between 13™ Street and 20" Street, and the Village
retains jurisdiction of Eastgate Road (east leg).

Under the amendment, IDOT and the Village will share maintenance costs pursuant to the
Illinois Administrative Code. The maintenance and energy cost share percentage will be split
as 66.7% IDOT, 33.3% Village. This amendment is anticipated to decrease current Village
maintenance costs at this intersection.

Please present this agreement and resolution to the President and Board of Trustees for their
review at their regular meeting of June 16, 2016. If approved, please return three original
signed copies of the agreement to Public Works-Engineering for further processing.

H\PW\TrafTic Signals\|DOT\Maintenance Transfer'Board ltem'BOT Memo_Highland-Eastgate Signal_06162016.docx



Legistar: 160260

RESOLUTION
R 16

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE OF
PRESIDENT AND CLERK ON AN AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard have received an
Agreement between the Village of Lombard and Illinois Department of Transportation

regarding the Highland Avenue and Eastgate Road traffic signal as attached hereto and
marked Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities deem it to be in the best interest of the
Village of Lombard to approve such agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS as
follows:

SECTION 1: That the Village President be and hereby is authorized to sign on
behalf of the Village of Lombard said agreement as attached hereto.

SECTION 2: That the Village Clerk be and hereby is authorized to attest said
agreement as attached hereto.

Adopted this 16™ day of June, 2016.

Ayes;

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 16" day of June, 2016.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



flinois Department
of Transportation Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment

AMENDMENT NUMBER 01
FOR THE AGREEMENT OF MAINTENANCE TRANSFER OF TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES IN THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

The undersigned DEPARTMENT and GOVERNMENTAL BODY (the parties) agree that the following shall amend the
AGREEMENT referenced herein. All terms and conditions set forth in the original AGREEMENT, not amended herein,
shall remain in full force and effect as written. In the event of conflict, the terms of this amendment shall prevail. This
AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is in the best interest of the State and authorized by law.

DESCRIPTION OF AGREEMENT: This is the Master Agreement for Local Agency maintenance and apportionment of
energy costs for traffic control devices located on State highway within or near the Local Agency
EFFECTIVE DATE OF AMENDMENT: Upon execution until June 30, 2021.

DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT: The DEPARTMENT is transferring one intersection of Highland Av at Eastgate Rd and
intend to include this intersection to the Village's Exhibit A.

4. ATTACHMENTS AND INCORPORATIONS: The following Attachments are hereby incorporated and made part of

this AMENDMENT.
Attachment A — Description of Amendment.
Attachment B — Revised Exhibit A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT AMENDMENT to be executed on the dates shown
below by representatives authorized to bind the respective parties.

For The GOVERNMENTAL BODY:

Signature of Authorized Representative “Date
Governmental Body: Village of Lombard
Legal Address: 255 East Wilson Avenus
City, State, Zip: Lombard, IL 50148
Attn: Email:
For The DEPARTMENT:
. William M. Bames, Chief Counsel Date
(Approved as to form)
Jim Ofcarcik, Acting Chief Fiscal Officer Date
Randall S. Blankenhom, Secretary of Transportation Date
By:
{ Contract: [J Exempt from Code  [] Other (describe):

Printed 3/8/2016 BoBS 2806 (Rev. 06/22/15)



Attachment A
Description of Amendment

The Department through the Governmental Body intends to amend the revisions of the LOCAL
AGENCY'S Master Agreement-Exhibit A in order to reflect and comply with the maintenance
transfer of traffic signal affected:

The financial responsibility for Maintenance and Electric Energy for the operation of the Traffic
Signals shall be proportioned as follows below for Highland Avenue at Eastgate Road:

Intersection(s) Maintenance Energy
Highland Av at Eastgate Rd 66 2/3%-State 66 2/3%-State
33 1/3%-Village 33 1/3%-Viliage

The Village has no cost responsibility for intersection at Highland Avenue and 15th Street but is
located within the Village; therefore this intersection is to be inciuded to the Village's Exhibit A.

All terms and conditions stated in this AMENDMENT shall be made a part of the Original
MASTER AGREEMENT executed between the Village of Lombard and the State for the term of
which begins on July 1, 2011, and that all other terms and conditions not in conflict with this
AMENDMENT as enumerated in that Original MASTER AGREEMENT remain applicable.

A provision for the Village's jurisdictions at the mentioned intersections share of cost
responsibility is indicated in Attachment B.



ThE

oguiy Ajeq 8y = (Lav)
wauag Aeand = (gd)
Anpedonmiy = (W)

£unoy 2dednd = (oq)

aums =(S)

V201 00t Joor [T WA 5918y 15 38 £5 1|

39vdna 001 00T |(Lav) PuelySiH e (playJa1ng) 32 95 1|
J1V1S g/Ttee | €/T99 g/tec| €/299 [(w/s) Py @1e81se3 12 Ay puejysiy
31vis 00T 00T [2a/s) 1S YIST 18 Ay puelyiH
3iviIS 001 001 {(wi/s) "bs uiejunoy e {pjaitanng) 1e 95 1
ETA ) 00T 001 (W/s) Agojouyda 1e (pjayaning) 1e 95 )
ETATS A3Q Mewoy Q0T A3Q Mewoy 00T (9d) pa1ey e (pjayanng) 1e g5 7|
ETR A1 001 00T ({rav} PY YIMS 18 (aAY YUON) #9 I
3LV1S 001 00T |(1av} 1S 2Je19 1B ("AY YHON) ¥9 I
ETAATS 00T 00T |(Lav} 1S uley 1e {"AY YUON) #97
31¥1S €/TEE | €/299 oot |(Lav) piequio] 3e ("Ay YUION) £9 1)
31Vis 001 oot |(Lav) duwiey 159 SSE-138 19 7
31ViS 001 00T  |(Lav) duwiey 1583 GG€-118 $9 1|
31V1S 001 00T  |(1Lav) ("AV YUON} ¥9 111 €51
ETVATS dnoig awid 00T dnoug awug 0ot {ad) Asupisie €57
31ViS 001 0ot  |(Lav) s1aAap/a10wisam Ie (pyY 1[3A3500Y) 8E |
31VLS 00T 00T (W/s} "BZ|d 1S l|lamxelq Je {pY 1|9A3500Y) 8E I
JLVIS "A3Q A)eay 15414 00T "A3Q Aljeay 15414 00T {ad) AV P|31J1e] e (pY 12A2500Y) 8€ I
31ViS 00T 00T |(Lav) puejyBiH 1e (py 12A3500y) 8E |
A1VIS 00T 00T  |(Lav) 1S IR 3e {pY 312A3500Y) 8E I
11V1S UAlI3 U319 §°ZT S | 0S | oot |(iav) Asjuid 3e (py 1)2A3500Y) 8€ I
" LNIVIA ¥3IHIO W01 | 3LVLS ¥IHLO [v201 | 31vis NOILY201

ONINYO443d ALNISISNOJS3Y ALNIFISNOCSIY
AIN3ODV SIDYVHD ADYINI 40 % JINVNILNIVIN 40 %
91L/61/1Z 10 SY

‘Iqiuxa ue si3s]| siy) ydlym o} Juswasiby Jsisey paysene ay Jo suoisiacsd sy o} 1oafqns aie jey) ‘PrEGUIoT
JO'SBEIA ay) Jesu Jo uiyim pajeoo) skemubiy sielg Buoje sealnep (02jU0D el YIMm SUONE00| pUE suoloasIaul paz)eubis Jo 1) sy} st Buimoljoy

V LIgIHX3 G3SIA3d

g LNJWHOVL1lV



